
 
 
 
 

 

Invitation for Bids 
 
 

 
1. The Social Republic of Vietnam has received financing from the Asian Development Bank 

toward the cost of the Secondary Green Cities Development Project and intends to apply 
part of the proceeds toward payments under the contract named above. Bidding is open to 
Bidders from eligible source countries of ADB. 

 
2. The Secondary Green Cities Development Project Management Unit under the Ha Giang 

City People’s Committee (the “Employer”) invites sealed bids from eligible Bidders for 
Construction of Phung Hung Road, which consists of:   

 

• Road category (pavement, drainage, groove, street pavement, green plants, and 
signboards):  
o Total length: 2,019.06 m 
o Start point: Km0+00, T-junction of Phung Hung Road connected to Suoi Tien bridge 

(Tran Phu Ward, Ha Giang City, Ha Giang Province) 
o End point: at Km2+19,06 of Phung Hung Road connecting to Km1+984,50 of 

National Highway No34 (Group 2, Ngoc Ha Ward, Ha Giang City, Ha Giang 
Province) 

o Road width: Bm = 7.5 m, Pavement width: Bvh = 2 x 3.5 m 

• Lighting category (LED lighting kit, post, cable, electric panel): automatic system control 
with capacity of 30 kVA. 

• Electrical equipment of lighting category: Power-saving cubicle with semiconductor and 
control circuit to change capacity of 30kVA. 

 
The contract implementation period is 18 months. 

 
3. National Competitive Bidding (NCB) will be conducted in accordance with the ADB’s 

Single Stage – One Envelope bidding procedure and is open to all eligible Bidders as 
described in the Bidding Document. 

 
4. Only eligible Bidders with the following key qualifications should participate in this bidding: 

• Participation in at least one (1) contract that has been successfully or substantially 
completed within the last five (5) years and that is similar to the proposed works, where 
the value of the Bidder’s participation exceeds VND 25.9 billion.  

Date: 22 January 2020 

Loan No. 
and Title: 

3591-VIE:  Secondary Green Cities Development Project 

Contract No. 
and Title: 

HG-CW07:  Phung Hung Road 

Deadline for 
Submission of 
Bids: 

25 February 2020 at 8:00 hours (local time) 

https://www.adb.org/site/business-opportunities/operational-procurement/goods-services/bidding-procedures


 

• Minimum average annual construction turnover of VNĐ 43.0 billion calculated as total 
certified payments received for contracts in progress or completed, within the last three (3) 
years. 

• Submission of audited financial statements or, if not required by the law of the Bidder’s 
country, other financial statements acceptable to the Employer, for the last three (3) years 
to demonstrate the current soundness of the Bidder’s financial position. As a minimum, the 
Bidder's net worth for the last year, calculated as the difference between total assets and 
total liabilities should be positive. 

 
The qualification criteria are more completely described in the Bidding Document. 

 
5. Interested eligible Bidders may obtain further information from Office of Secondary Green 

Cities Development Project Management Unit, its address at 2nd floor, B2 Building, No.193 
Tran Phu Street, Ha Giang City, Ha Giang Province and inspect the Bidding Documents 
during office hours (8:00-11:30 hours in the morning and 13:30-17:00 hours in the afternoon) 
from Monday to Friday at the address given below. 
 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents in Vietnamese may be purchased by interested 
eligible Bidders upon the submission of a written application to the address below and upon 
payment of a nonrefundable fee of VND 2 million. The method of payment will be cashier’s 
check or direct deposit to specify account number as below. The document will be sent by 
post. The Employer will assume no liability for loss or late delivery. 

 
7. Bids must be delivered to the address below at or before 8:00 hours local time on 25 

February 2020. Late bids will be rejected. Bids will be publicly opened in the presence of 
the Bidders’ designated representatives and anyone who choose to attend at the address 
below at 8:30 hours local time on 25 February 2020. 

 
All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security as described in the Bidding Document. 

 
 
The address referred to above is as follows: 

 
Ha Giang City Project Management Unit under Ha Giang City People’s Committee 
Attention: Mr. Tran Dinh Chien – Project Deputy Director 
Address: 2nd floor, B2 Building, No.193 Tran Phu street, Ha Giang City, Ha Giang 
Province 
Telephone: (84219) 3863688 
E-mail: bqldothixanhhg@gmail.com  
Account No.: 9552.2.7485340 
Open at: State Treasure, Ha Giang Province 
Code: 3022847 

mailto:bqldothixanhhg@gmail.com

